
209 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 Ch. 449 

CHAPTER 449—S.F.No. 2383 
An act relating to peace officers: aflording qualified federal law enforcement aflicers the 

authority of peace ofiicers when assigned to special state and federal task forces; proposing 
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 626. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [626.8453] QUALIFIED FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 

OFFICERS; SPECIAL STATE AND FEDERAL TASK FORCES; PEACE 
OFFICER AUTHORITY. 

Subdivision L DEFINITIONS. Ipe terms defined ip thi_s_ subdivision apply 
tg t_hi§ section. 

Q) “Duly authorized executive officer” means t_l1_e lpw enforcement officer 
headguartered jp Minnesota who i_s ir_1_ charge 91‘ t_h_e activities pf _a federal lay 
enforcement agency i_n fi1_i§ state. 

(12) “Memorandum o_f understandin ” 
jg g written agreement between $9 

governing bodies 9_f thg participating units pf local government gmd E commis- 
sioners 9_f t_l1e fie agencies authorized tp _l_1§ye 2_l_ l_aw enforcement agency gs 
defined py section 626.84, subdivision _1_, paragraph Q11 th_e sheriffs pfQ1_e_ partic- 
ipating counties, gpg flip du_ly authorized executive oflicers o_f t_h§ participating 
federal l_aw enforcement agencies tl_1a_t specifies fie mission 9_f ghg parties, gig 
agreement’s purpose, gl_1_e exchange pf powers, reguired training, _tl1_g duration 9_i_‘ 

thg agreement, gig 9t_hg° rights a_n_d responsibilities pf _t_ll§ parties. 

(9) “Qualified federal l_a_v_v enforcement oflicer” means pp employee Q‘ gig 
United States charged will; the enforcement o_f jg criminal lgyys o_f [hp United 
States _vy_hg has successfully completed professionally recognized peace officer 
preemployment education which gt; board E found comparable t_o Minnesota 
peace officer preemployment education. 

(51) “Special purpose task force” i_s _a coalition 9_f city, county, state, Ed fed- 
gal Q enforcement officers directed t_o_ accomplish specific state pg federal Q enforcement objectives. 

Subd. _2_. POWERS OF FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS. 
A qualified federal 1_a_vy enforcement officer assigned 19 a_ special purposeE 
force created under g memorandum o_f understanding 11331; @ pegp mpg yv_i_t_ll 
t_h_e_ board w_h_Q _i§ acting within t_h_e scope o_i'tl1_e memorandum o_f understanding 
§_l_1a_l1 possess §h_e authority o_f Qg peace ofiicers participating i_n fig special p_1_1g 
mgg @ force under ;l_1p memorandum pf understanding. 

Subd. 3. FEDERAL AUTHORITY PRESERVED. This section I_lfl 
intended Q limit pile existing authority possessed by federal @ enforcement 
officers. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1992 
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Signed by the governor April 13, 1992, 1:05 p.m. 

CHAPTER 450--S.F.No. 2311 

An act relating to waters; authorizing agreements by soil and water conservation dis- 
tricts for enforcement of city or county controls; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 
103C.331, by adding ‘a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103C.331, is amended by 

adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _1__9_. ADMINISTRATION OF OFFICIAL CONTROLS. A district 
may, under 2_l ioint powers agreement under section 471.59, accem delegation 
from a county gr c_ity o_f authority 19 administer §_ofl @ water conservation- 
related official controls, g defined i_n section 103B.305, subdivision L o_f th_e 
county or E g_s_ specified i_n_ gh_e agreement. lh_e_ agreement must include provi- 
sions reguiring flat; 

(_1_) _a_l_l costs incurred l_)y @ district in administering th_e controls Kill be 
reimbursed by the county g city; 

Q) th_e district gill provide notice _an_d hearing ig th_e same instances that th_e 
county 93 <_:itJ would; and 

Q) jg; county g c_i§y yv_i_1_l_ provide legal advice and support when requested 
by 1119 district for administration _a;_r£l enforcement. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 13, 1992, 1:52 p.m. 

CHAPTER 451-—S.F.No. 2392 

An act relating to state parks; authorizing additions to and deletions from certain state 
parks; authorizing an easement and regulating campground use at McCarthy Beach state 
park. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. ADDITIONS TO AND DELETIONS FROM CERTAIN 

STATE PARKS. 
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